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DEPARTMENT OF LAW
OFFICE OF THE
Aftorney General
BRUCE E£. BABBITT
STATE CAPITOL ATTOR’NE‘I GENERAL
Phorenix, Arvizonn 85007

Mrs., Carolyn Warner
Superintendent of Public Instruction
Arizona Department of Education

1535 West Jefferson

Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Re: 77-113 (R77-8)

Dear Mrs. Warner:

In your letter of January 7, 1977, you ask who is
responsible for paying the transportation costs for students
residing in unorganized territories and attending school in
organized school districts.

A.R.5. § 15-304 and § 15-449 provide that pupils who
reside in unorganized territories qualify for certificates
of educational convenience to attend school in an organized

district. With respect to state aid, A.R.S. § 15-304.A.2
states:

« « « the school membership of a pupil
from an unorganized territory shall be
deemed for the purpose of determining
average daily membership to be member-
ship in the common or high school dis-
trict of actual attendance.

Under § 15-449.D.3, tuition for such pupils is paid from the
state school fund and their membership in the district of -
attendance is included in determining the amount of state
aid for the district.

The general powers and duties of common school boards
of trustees are set forth in A.R.S. § 15-442, and include the
authority to:

[plrovide transportation for any
child or children when deemed for the
best interests of the district, whether
within or without the district, county
or state. ’

A-RIQS. § 15—442oA060
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As a general matter, therefore, the extent of transporta-
tion provided is left to the sound discretion of the district's
board of trusteces.

A.R.5. § 15-1246, however, creates a special county school
reserve fund to meet these transportation costs:

The board of supervisors of each county
shall annually budget for the special county
school reserve fund an amount to meet the re-
quirements of that fund. Warrants drawn on
the special county school reserve fund shall
be approved prior to payment by the board of
supervisors, as other county warrants are ap-~
proved. The budgeted amounts for the special
county school reserve fund shall be itemized
and estimated to meet the following needs:

* %k *

2. For transportation. from unorganized
territory to organized districts, of children
who are eligible to receive state aid and
tuition for such children.

While the county school superintendent is given discretion
by A.R.S. §§ 15-1246.1 and 15.1246.3 over certain transportation
costs under the reserve fund, subsection 2, quoted above, does
not provide such discretion. Moreover, A.R.S. § 15-1233 states
that:

The county school superintendent,; not
later than July 10 each year, shall file,
in writing, with the board of supervisors
his estimate of the amount of school funds
required by each district for the ensuing
year. . . .,

* % %

It shall also contain an estimate of
the total amount to be received by each
district from the county school fund and
the special county school reserve fund.

Though A.R.S. §§ 15-1246.1 and 15-1246.3 allow discre~
tionary acts, the use’ of mandatory language in A.R.S. §§
15-1246.2 and 15-1233 evidence a legislative intent requiring
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the board of supervisorsl and the county school superintend-
ent to budget transportation costs for students residing in
unorganized territories.

A.R.S5. § 15-1247 provides in part:

A. The special county school reserve
fund may be used only for:

* % %

2. Transportation from unorganized
territory to organized districts of children
who are eligible to receive state aid, and
tuition for such children.

Thus, where a school district has provided transportation
to students residing in unorganized territory, the county
school superintendent is responsible for paying the cost of
transportation from the county reserve fund. Atty.Gen.Op.

No. 60-1. The only requirement is that the children must be

. . . eligible to receive state aid and tuition." Under
A.R.S. § 15-1246.2 these children qualify for state aid and
tuition. The payment for transportation of children from
unorganized to organized school distr}cts must be made to those
who have provided the transportation.

A.R.S. § 15-1625 contains no provision omitting daily
route mileage traveled in transporting students from unorgan-
ized territory to an organized school district. Further, in
the distribution of the transportation aid, there is no pro-
vision for reducing the apportionment to the school district
by the amount received from the county school reserve fund
under A.R.S. § 15-1627.B,.

1. The board of supervisors may delegate some of its

duties under A.R.S. § 15-247.B: "The apportionment of the
special county school reserve fund may be delegated by the board
of supervisors to the county school superintendent. . . ."

2. One caveat: a school district which receives funds

from the county school reserve fund for transportatlon of
students from unorganized territory may also receive transpor-
tation aid from the state superintendent of public instruction
pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1621 et seq. for these same students.
This occurs when using the formula provided for computing the

state transportation aid to individual districts under A.R.S.
§ 15-1625.
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Therefore, a school district may receive funds from both
sources. The only restriction on the distribution of transpor-
tation aid is that:

« + » In no event shall the superintendent of
public instruction make adjustments to state
aid which would result in apportionments of
transportation aid in excess of the amount

appropriated by the legislature for the school
year.

Should you have any questions concerning this opinion,
please let us know.

Sincerely,

BRUCE E. BABBITT
Attorney.-General

Dol

DAVID RICH
Assistant Attorney General
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